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THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL
FOR THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA

Case No. IT-03-67

THE PROSECUTOR
OF THE TRIBUNAL

AGAINST

VOJISLAV SESELJ

REDUCED MODIFIED AMENDED INDICTMENT

The Prosecutor of the Hitérnational ‘Criminal Tribunal for ‘the former Yugoslavia,
pursuant to her authority under Article 18 of the Statute of the International Criminal
"Fribunal for the former Yugoslavia (“the Statute of the Tribunal™), charges:

VOJISLAV SESELJ

with CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY and VIOLATIONS OF THE LAWS OR
CUSTOMS OF WAR as set forth below:

THE ACCUSED

-.;.A,; 4

1. Vo,)lslav SESELJ son of leola SESELJ was bom on 11 October 1954 in
Sarajevo, Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovma (“Bosnia and Herzegovina”). He is a
graduate of the faculty of Iaw of Sarajevo University: He holds a Bachelor's Degree, a
Masters Degree:and a Doctorate obtained in:1976, 1978 and 1979 respectively. ‘From
1981-t0' 1984:he ‘worked as an’ assistant professor lecturing on political science at
Sarajevo University.

2. Although he was originally a-communist, Vojislav SESELJ eventually
became critical of the communist regime in the former Yugoslavia and in the early
1980s he developed close relations with a group of Serbian nationalists. In 1984 he
was: conhvicted of*“counter-revolutionary activities’ and“sentericed to-eight years of
imprisonment. Upon the commutation: of the sentence by the Supreme Court of the
Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (“SFRY”) he was released in 1986.

3. After his release Vojislav SESEL]J settled down in Belgrade and continued to
engage in nationalistic politics. In 1989 he travelled to the USA and met the chairman
of the “Movement of Chetniks'in the Free World”, Mom¢ilo Puji¢, who on the day of
the 600" anniversary of ‘the Battle of Kosove:-:28 June 1989 - appointed him a
Chetnik "Vojvoda”; ‘meaning ‘a "Duke" or . leader!: Following 'this- appointment
Vo_]islav SESELJ travelled dn the USA Canada Austral&a and Westem Europe
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collectmg funds to support his natlonahstlc activities. On 23 January 1990, Vojislav
SESELJ became the leader of the Serbian Freedom Movement and on 14 March
1990, formed an alliance with Vuk Draskovié, another Serbian nationalist, and started
the “Serbian Renewal Movement” (“SPO”).

4. In June 1990 Vojislav SESELJ founded the “Serbian National Renewal
Party”, subsequently renamed the “Serbian Chetnik Movement”. In the elections of
December 1990 his party received almost 100,000 votes. Shortly thereafter, the
authorities of the SFRY banned the “Serbian Chetnik Movement”. On 23 February
1991, Vojislav SESELJ was appointed President of the newly founded “Serbian
Radical Party” (“SRS”). In June 1991, he was elected a member of the Assembly of
the Republic of Serbia. In almost daily rallies and election campaigns, he called for
Serb unity and war against Serbia’s “historic enemies”, namely the ethnic Croat,
Muslim and Albanian populations within the territories of the former Yugoslavia.
Additional relevant historical and -political facts 'are set' out in Annex I to this
indictment.

INDIVIDUAL CRE\/IINAL RESPONSIBILITY

: Amcle 7(1) of the Statute of the Tnbunal

5. Vojislav - SESELJ “is individually ‘criminally responsible for the crimes
referred to in Articles 3 and 5 of the ‘Statute of the' Tribunal-and’ described in this
indictment, which' hé planned; ortered; instigatéd; committed or in whose planning,
preparation, or execution he otherwise aided'and abetted. ‘By-using the word
“committed” in this indictment, theé Prosecutor :does not intend to suggest that the
accused physically ‘committed “all of the crimeés ‘charged personally. - Physical
commitment is pleaded only in relation to the charges of persecutions (Count 1) by
direct and public ethni¢ denigration® (paragraphs 15 -and '17(k)) with respect to the
Accused’s speeches in Vukovar, Mali Zvornik'and Hrtkovci, and: by deportation and
forcible transfer (paragraphs 15 and 17(i)) with respect to the Accused’s speech in
Hrtkovci, and in relation to the charges of deportation and inhumane acts (forcible
transfer) (Counts 10:~ 11, paragraphs 31 - 33), with tespect to the Accused’s speech
in Hrtkovci. “Committed” in this indictment includes the ‘participation of Vaojislav
SESELJ in a joint critninal- enterprise as a co-perpettator. By using the word
“instigated”, the Prosecution charges that the accused Vojislav SESELJ's speeches,
communications, acts and/or ormssmns conmbuted to the perpetratore decmon to
comnntthe cnmes allegéd B AR .

6. Vo_]lslziv SESELJ partlclp&ted in'a Jomt Crifindl enterpnse The purpose of
this joint ‘criminal “enterprise ‘was “the’ permanént forcible removal; ‘through the
commission of crimes‘in violation of Articles-3 and 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal; of
a mgjority of the Croat, Muslim arid othér'non-Serb populations from approximately
one-third of the ‘territory ‘of the Republic of Croatia ("Croatia"), and large parts of
Bosnia and Herzegovina, and from pafts- of Vo;vodma in the Republic of Serbia
("Serbia"), in order to make these areas‘part-of a néW Serb-dominated state. With
respect to Croatia the areas included those régions that were referred to by Serb
authorities as the "SAO Krajina” (i.e. the Serb Autonomous Region of Krajina), the
“SAO Western Slavonia”, and the “SAO Slavonia, Baratija‘and Western Srem” (after
19 December 1991, the "SAO Krajina" became known as the RSK' ("Republic of
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Serbian Krajina"); on 26 February 1992, the "SAO Western Slavonia" and the "SAO
Slavonia, Baranja and Western Srem” joined the RSK), as well as the “Dubrovnik
Republic /Dubrovacka republika/”. With respect to Bosnia and Herzegovina, the areas
included Bosanski Samac; Zvornik, five municipalities collectively known as
“Greater Sarajevo” (Ilijag, Vogo&ca, Novo Sarajevo, Ilidza and Rajlovac), Bijeljina,
Mostar, Nevesinje and Brcko.

7. The crimes enumerated in this indictment were within the object of the joint
criminal enterprise and Vojislav SESELJ had the knowledge and intention necessary
for the commission of each of the crimes. Alternatively, the crimes enumerated in
Counts 1, 4, 8, 9 and 12 to 14 of the indictment were the natural and foreseeable
consequences of the execution of the object of the joint criminal enterprise and
Vojislav SESELJ was aware that such crimes were the possﬂ)le outcome of the
execution of the joint criminal enterprise. , SR

. B B I T L ‘ ot

8. 'Ihe aforcsmd Jcnnt xsrmunai enterpHSe came; into: ex;s:tﬁnoe before 1 August
1991 and ‘continued:at least until December 1995: : Vojislay. SESELJ participated in
the. joint criminal’ enterprise -until: September: 1993~ when he:had a -conflict . with
Slobodan-Milosevié: : Vojislav SESELJ wotked in concert with' several individualsin
the joint criminal enterprise to succeed in its objective. Each participant or co-
perpetrator within the joint criminal enterprise played his or her role or roles that
significantly contributed to the objective of the enterprise. Other individuals
participating in- this joint -criminal enterprise included Slobodan MILOSEVIC,
Generat Veljko 'KADIJEVIC, General Blagoje ADZIC, Colonel ‘Ratko. MLADIC
Jovica STANISIC, Franko  SIMATOVIC -also. known ' as “Frenki”, Radovan
STOJICIC, also known as “BadZa”, Milan MARTIC, Goran HADZIC, Radovan
KARADZIC, Momgéilo KRAJISNIK, Biljana PLAVSIC; Zeljko RAZNATOVIC, also
known:as “Arkan”, and other.members of.the Yugoslav People's Army ("JINA"), later
the Yugoslav Army ("'VJ'),:the newly-formed Serb Territorial Defence ("TO") of
Croatia and of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the army of the Republika Srpska Krajina
("SVK") and the army of the Republika Srpska ("VRS"), and the TOs of Serbia and of
Montenegro, :local :Serb; ‘Republic -of :Serbia and. Republika':Srpska  police forces
{"MUP forces"), including the State Security/Driavha bezbednost/ {"DB") Branch of
the Ministry of Interior of the Republic:of Serbia, and Serb special police forces of the
SAQ.Krajina and the RSK-.commonlyireferred to as "Martic's Police", Marticevci,
"SAO Krajina Police! or "SAO Krajina Milicija" (hereinafter "Marti¢'s Police") and
members of Serbian, Montenegrin, Bosnian and Croatian Serb-paramilitary forces and
volunteer  units including “Chetniks”, or “Seseljevci” (translated into English as
“Seselj’s men™). (collectively, "Serb forces'); and-other political figures. from the
(S)FRY, the:Republic of S:erbla, the deubhc of Moritenegm and the Bosman and
Croatian Serb: leadershlp by " : . WL

9. 3 Voglslav SESELJ as. sPre&dent of *ﬁac SRS AWas a- prmmnent p@htlcal«ﬁgure in
the: SERY/FRY in’ the time period ¥elevasit ‘to. this indictment. (He propagated a policy
of. uniting.-“all ‘Serbian lands" in a-homogeneous-Serbian state. ‘He defined the so-
called Karlobag-Ogulin-Karlovac-Virovitica line as the' western border of this new
Serbian state (which he called “Greater Serbia™) which.included Serbia, Montenegro
'Maoedoma and cens:demb]a*pmts of Cmatla and Bt)sma and Herzegovma
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10.  Vojislav SESELYJ, acting alone and in concert with other members of the joint
criminal enterprise, participated in the joint criminal enterprise in the following ways:

a. He participated in the recruitment, formation, financing, supply,
support and direction of Serbian volunteers connected to the SRS,
commonly known as “Chetniks”, or “Seseljevm These volunteer
units were created and supported to assist in the execution of the joint
criminal enterprise through the commission of crimes in violation of
Articles 3 and 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal.

b. - He made inflammatory speeches in the media, during public events,
and during visits to the volunteer units and other Serb forces in Croatia
and Bosnia and Herzegovina, instigating those forces to commit crimes
in violation of Articles 3 and 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal.

c. He espotl’s‘ed?and‘ericbui‘age‘d the creation of a homogeneous “Greater

_ Serbia”, encompassing the territories specified in this indictment, by

* vivlence, and theteby participated i int War propaganda and matement of
‘hatred towards nion-Serb people.

d. In public speeches he called for the expulsmn of Croat civilians from
parts of the" VOJvodma region in- Serbla and thus mstlgated his
followers and the Tocal authorities to° engage m a persecutlon campalgn
agmmt the ldcal Croat populaudn v

e. He part1<:1pated m the planmng and preparatlon of the take- -over of
towns and villages in two.SAOs in Crdaua and in the municipalities of
Bosanskl Samac, Zvormk “Greater Sarajevo”, Bijeljina, Mostar,
Nevesinje and Bréko in Bdsnia and Herzegovina and the ‘subsequent
forcible removal of the majonty of the non—Serb populatlon from theqe
areas I :

f. He part101pated in the prov1s10n of ﬁnan01al matenal loglstlcal and
pohtmal support necéssary for such' take-overs. He obtained this
support with' the help of ' Slobodan Milo§evi¢, from the Serbian
authontles and from Serbs’ living abroad ‘where he’ collected funds to
support the aitn of the joint criminal enterprise.

g He recrmted Serbian volunteers connected to' the JSRS and lndoctnnated
them with his ‘extreme’ “ethnic’ rhetori¢ so - that they engaged in the
forcible’ ‘removal “of the non- Serb population in the targeted territories
through ‘the commission' of crimes as spe(nﬁed in this mdmtment with
partlcular vwlence and: b;utahty :

11. VOJlSlaV SESELJ knqwmgly and wﬂfully part1c1pa‘ted in the Jomt cnmmal
enterprise, sharmg the intent of cher 'particip‘ants in the joint cmmnal enterpmse or
being aware of the foreseeable consequences of their actions. On this basm he bears
individual criminal responsibility for the crimes under Article 7(1) of the Statute of
the Tribunal, in addition to his responsibility under. the. same Article for having
planned, ordered 1nst1gated 'physically ecommitted or otherw1se alded and abetted in
the planning, preparatlon and executron of those cnmes T S
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GENERAL LEGAL ALLEGATIONS

12. At all times relevant to this indictment, a state of armed conflict existed in
Croatia and Bosnia and Herzegovina. A nexus existed between this state of armed
conflict and the alleged crimes in Croatia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, and parts of
Vojvodina, Serbia.

13. At all times relevant to this indictment, Vojislav SESELJ was required to
abide by the laws and customs governing the conduct of armed conflicts.

14. Conduct charged as crimes against humanity was part of a widespread or

systematic attack directed agamst the Croat, Muslim and other non-Serb civilian

populations within large areas of Croatla Bosnia and Herzegovina and Vojvodina,

Serbia. : : :

THE CHARGES: ‘
o " :COUNT 1

(PERSECUTIONS’)

15. - From ‘on or-about ‘1" Augusf 1991 until “at- least September 1993, Voyslav
SESELJ, acting individually or in concert with known and unknown members of the
joint criminal enterprise, planned, ordered instigated, committed or otherwise aided
and abetted in the planning; preparation ot execution 6f pt:rsecutlons of Croat, Muslim
and other ion-Serb ¢ivilian populations in the terrifories of the SAO SBWS (Slavonia,
Baranja and Western Srem) and in the municipalities of Zvornik, “Greater Sarajevo”,
Mostar and NCVCSIIIJG in Bosma and Herzegovma and parts of VOJvodma in Serbla

16. - Thfoughout this' penod Serb forces, comanmg INA (and subsequently the
VI tnits, local Serb TO units (which were subsequently transformed into the army of
the RSK ("SVK") and the army of the Republika Srpska ("VRS")), and TO units from
Serbia and Montenegro, local Serb and Republic of Serbia MUP police units and
volunteer and paramilitary units, mcludmg the volunteers recruited and/or instigated
by Vojislav SESELJ, attacked and took control of towns and villages in these
territories. After the take-over, t&ése S§érb fordes; in co-operation with the local Serb
authorities, established a regime of persecutlons des1gned to drlve the non- Serb
c1v111an populamon frorn theée ’temtones T et
17 These persecutlons were commltted on pohtlca] rac1a1 and rellglous grounds
andmc]udéd Vol e e e S : ;
N Thc‘exterminationhor:murder of many:Croat, Muslim and other non-
~ "Serb-civilians, ‘including wornen, children ‘and elderly persons, in-the
municipality of Vukovar, in the municipalities of Zvorik, “Greater
¢ . Sarajevo”, -Mostar and' Nevesinje in: Bosma and: Herzegoxxma -as
e : descnbed in df:tall in paragraphs 18 to 2’? w

# . bi: +The prolonged iand: rout;me impnsomnent and conﬁnement of Croat
7+ Muslim' and other non-Serb civilians in the detention facilities within
‘Croatia. and Bosnia -and Herzegovina, including prison camps in

E i Sy E e nix";\{"{, [REUR PN Lo Yol e P , . o
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Vukovar, and in Zvornik, “Greater Sarajevo”, Mostar, and Nevesinje as
described in detail in paragraphs 28 to 30.

c. The establishment and perpetuation of inhumane living conditions for
Croat, Muslim and other non-Serb civilian detainees within the
detention facilities referred to.

d. The repeated torture, beatings and killings of,Croat, Muslim and other
- non-Serb civilian detainees in the said detention facilities.

e The prolonged and frequent forced labour of Croat, Muslim and other
non-Serb civilians detained in the said detention facilities or under
house arrest in their respective homes in Vukovar, Zvornik, “Greater
Sarajevo” and Mostar. The forced labour included digging of graves,
loading of ammunition for the Serb: forees,. digging of trenches and
other forms of manual labour at the fronthnes

f. The sexual assaults of Cr@at Mushm and other non- Serb c1v1hans by
Serb soldlers durmg capture and in the detenhon facmtws

g. The 1mposmg of re‘stmctxve and dxscnnnmtory measures agamst the
Croat,. Muslim and ‘other non-Serb civilian populations, including
persons in Zvornik, “Greater Sarajevo”, Mostar and Nevesinje in
Bosnia and Herzegovina; and in parts of Vojvodina, Serbia, such as
restriction of movement; removal from:positions .of authority in local
government institutions and the police; dismissal from jobs; denial of
medlca} care,-.and arb1trary searches of homes S o :

h. The torturc beatlng and robbm g of Croat Mushm and other non—Serb
c1v111ans S S N S ; :

i The depertation,or forcible transfer of tens of thousands of Croat,
Muslim and other non-Serb civilians from the territories as specified
above, -and from. parts {)f Vowodma Serbla -as described in detail in
paragraphs 31t033.

3 The dehberaﬁgs destructm‘nxof homes; .other public and private property,
cultural ihstitutions, historic monuments and sacred $ites of the Croat,
Muslim and other non-Serb civilian populations in the municipality of
Vukovar in Croatja, and in the municipa}ities of :Zvornik, “Greater
Sarajevo”,  Mostar. :and Nevesinje: in Bosnia and Herzegowna as
descnbed in dctall in paragraph 34 v :

k. The chrect and publlc demgrahon through “hate speech” of the Croat
Muskim ~and-other: non-Serb .populations - in:-Mukovar, - Zvornik ‘and
Hrtkovcn on the delS of their ethmcmes

By his pammpa(mn in *these aets Vojislav SESEL.I commltted

[
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Count 1: Persecutions on political, racial or religious grounds, a CRIME
AGAINST HUMANITY, pumshable under Articles 5(h) and 7(1) of the Statute of
the Tribunal.

- COUNTS 2 TO 4
(I\IIURDER)

18 From -on or about 1 August 1991 until June- 1992 in the temtory of the SAO
SBWS in Vukovar, from on or about 1 March 1992 until at least September 1993
in the municipalities of Zvornik, “Greater Sarajevo”, Mostar and Nevesinje in
Bosnia and Herzegovina, Vojislav SESELJ, acting individually or in concert
with other known and unknown members of a joint criminal enterprise, planned,
ordered, instigated, committed or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning,
preparation, or execution of the. extermination and murder of Croat, Muslim and
other non-Serb civilians as specified in paragraphs 19 to 27 of this indictment

wp et

CROATIA
Removed

19. Removed SR it

SA O%SB WS VUsKCJVAR L S S R S T

20. In November: 1991 whﬂe Se'rb foi‘ce‘s«-ffought to: take over’ V‘ukovar V(mslav
§ESELJ visited  the' town' and publicly pronounced’: “Not one Ustasha must leave
Vukovar alive”, this instigating -the: killing~of: Croats. - On or about 20 Noveriber
1991, as part of 'the : overall ‘persecution’ campaign,'Serb ‘military forces including
members of the JNA and TO and -volunteer and paramilitary forces under the
command, control or influence of the JNA, the TO SBWS and other participants of
the joint criminal enterprise, including volunteers recruited and/or incited by Vojislav
SESELJ, removed approximately four hundred Croats and other non-Serbs from
Vukovar Hospital in the aftermath of the Serb take-over of the city. Approximately
three hundred of these non-Serbs were transported to the JNA barracks and then to the
Ovcara farm located about 5 kilometres south of Vukovar. There, members of the
Serb forces beat and tortured the victims for hours. During the evening of 20
November 1991, the soldiers transported the victims in groups of 10-20 to a remote
execution site between the Ov¢ara farm and Grabovo, ‘where they shot and killed
approximatély two hundiréd ‘and fifty-five non-Serbs from Vukovar Hospital. Their
bodies were buried in a mass grave. The names of the murder v1ct1ms are set out in
Annex III attached to ﬂns mﬁlctment R A T TN S L
21 After Serb forces t()@k com:rol ‘of Vuk0var on- 18 NOchber 1991 over one
thousand civilians gatheredat the Velepromet facility. “Sorfie were compelled to ‘go
there'by Serb forces and vthers went voluntarily seeking protection. By 19 November
1991, approximately two thousand people were gathered inside the Velepromet
facxhty The INA considered about eight hundred 'of these persons to be prisoners. of
war:# By the evemng of 19 November 1991 shortly after the JNA began to transfer
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the alleged prisoners of war to their Sremqka Mltrovwa detention facility in Serbia,
Serb forces, including volunteers recruited and/or incited by Vojislav SESELJ,
separated a number of individuals from the alleged group of prisoners of war. They
took these selected individuals out of the Velepromet facility and killed them. The
bodies of some of those killed were transported to the Ov¢ara farm and buried there in
the mass grave while the bodies of six other victims were left lying on the ground
behind the Velepromet facility. The names of these six victims are set out in Annex
IV attached to this indictmcnt.

BOSNIAandHERZEGOVINA
ZVORNIK

22,  In March 1992, VOJlslav SESELJ gave a speech at a rally in Mali Zvornik,
located across the Drina’river from Zvornik: Vojislav SESELJ said: "Dear Chetnik
brothers, especially you across the Drina river, you are the bravest ones. We are
going to clean Bosnia of pagans and show them a road whieh will take them to the
east; where they belong", thus' instigating the persecution 'of non-Serbs in Zvornik.
In' April 1992, Serb forces, including®vohinteers known as "Sefelj's men" and
"Arkan's tigers", attacked and took control of the town of Zvornik ‘and surrounding
villages. During the attack} -Serb forces killed many‘non-Serb civilians. - On or about
9:April 1992, members of 'Arkan's unit executed twenty ‘Bosnian Muslim and Croat
men and boys in Zvornik town. Following the take-over, non-Serbs were routinely
detained, beaten, tortured and killed. Hundreds of non-Serb civilians were detained
in or near Zvornik from April to July 1992 in the "Standard" shoe factory, the
"Ciglana" factory, the Ekonomija farm, the Drinja¢a Dom Kulture and the Celopek
Dom Kulture. On or about 12 May 1992, at the Ekonomija farm, Serb forces,
including the leader of a group of "SeSelj's men", beat to death a detainee named
Nesib Dautovi¢. In June or July 1992, Serb forces including volunteers known as
“Seselj’s men”, killed a non-Serb mal¢'detainee at the “Ciglana™ factory. - Between
30-and 31 May:1992, Serb-forces; ibicluding a-group: of*Se¥elj’s men”, tortured and
killed 88 Bosnian Muslim males at Drinja¢a Dom Kulture.- Between 1 and*5 June
1992, Serb forces killed more:than+150 Bosnian Muslim males at ‘Karakaj Technical
School.- Between7'and 9 June:1992, Serb forces killed more than 150 detainees’ at
Gero's slaughter-house: . -Serb forees killed-more thart forty - non-Serb male detainees
between 1 and 26 June- 1992 at CelopekDom Kulture. “The names of the identified
victims at the “Ciglana™ factory, Drinjata Dom Kulture, Karakaj Technical School,
Gero's. slaughter-hc)use and Celopek ff)om Kulture are sét out in. Annex V. to this
1ndictment TR L ORI PRI Y B TN

Rembved - x" TR ‘f"‘kv e | B R
23 Removed

“GREATER SARAJEVO SRR

e g ooy ol e R - P g

24. Bcgmmng in Aprﬂ 1992 Serb forzces mcludmg;voiunteers sknown as “Scselj s
men”, -attacked ‘and:: took contral df towns cand!villagessin the area of “Greater
Sarajeva” ‘mcluding the towm of Hijag.and the village of Ljefevo in Hlija¥ municipatity,
the mllage of Svrake in: Vogosca mummpahty anct the nmghborhood 0f Grfbawca in

A R ; RO SERETI L W B O T I e
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Novo Sarajevo municipality. Following the take-over, non-Serbs were routinely
detained, beaten, tortured and killed. On or about 5 June 1992, members of a unit of
“Seseli’s men” killed 22 non-Serb civilians in the v111age of LjeSevo. During the
summer of 1993, members of a unit of “Segelj’s men” cut off the head of a civilian
and killed four prisoners-of-war in the area of Crna R]Jeka in Ilija§ municipality. In
the summer of 1993, members of a unit of “Seselj’s men” killed twenty-five non-Serb
men who were being used as “human shields”, and two non-Serb men who refused to
act as “human shields”, at Zu(': in Vogosca municipality. On 17 July 1993, members
of a unit of “Seseli’s men” on Mount Igman in TlidZa municipality killed two
prisoners-of-war named Zivko Krajisnik and Rusmir Hamaluki¢. The names of
identified victims of murder/extermination at LjeSevo and Zug are set out in Annex
VII to this indictment.

Removed
25. Removed

MOSTAR

26. = Between April 1992 and June 1992, Serb forces, including volunteers know as
“Seselj’s men”, attacked - and took ‘control of the town of :Mostar and: surrounding
villages. Following the: attack, non-Serbs were routinely detained, beaten, tortured,
and killed. On or:about 13 June:1992 Serb forces; including- volunteers known as
“Seselj’s men”, ‘arrested:afid" transported: eighty-eight' noi:Serb' civilians from the
neighbourhood of:Zalik and from the:villages of. Potoci, Kuti Livaé, Vrapciéi and
other nearby villages to. Vrap¢ici football stadium, detained them in the locker room,
and:subsequently killed.them.: The bodies of these non-Serbs were found in the dump
in Uborak. Additionally, on or about 13 June 1992, eighteen non-Serb civilians from
Zalik were arrested and transported to the city mortuary in Sutina. They were
subsequently killed in Sutina in the vicinity of the city mortuary and dumped near the
Neretva River in a pit. “SeSelj’s men” participated in the detention and killings. The
names of identified victims of murder/extermination at Uborak and Sutina are set out
in Annex IX to this indictment.

NEVESINJE

ER T ES‘} . ,r;, N N P ' R 1 ”.‘ B ' =
27.: :.In June 1992 ‘Serb furccs .includmg vblunteers know; as: ‘Sesclj s men" took
control of .the town ofi<Newvesinje.and attacked Muslim !villagesiin the municipality.
During this time; non-Serbs were routinely-detained, beaten;tortured, and killed...On
or-about.22:June 1992, seventy-six Muslim civilians :were arrested inthé woods:in the
area of VeleZ:by Serb-forees, inchiding: volunteers known as Seiclj’s men”, and
taken to the primary. school:in the village of Dnopolje in-Zijemlje: Valley.iFhe men
were separated . from the: women and:-children:. The:men-were killed.: ‘Their bodies
were found .in a- place - known as “Teleca Lastva”.-The women ‘and children were
transported to and detained in;the heating factory in Kilavci, Nevesinje. Forty-four of
them were ' killed at the ‘dump pit ‘at Lipovaca. “SeSelj’s :men” participated in the
detention and killing. Five of the women from the heating factory were further
detained -at the resort at BOI‘aCk()' Jezero, part of the: Konjic municipality; used by Serb
forces, including “Seselj’s men”, as a military post. Two of the five women detained
at that location, Fadila and M1rsada Mahini¢, were subsequently killed. On or about
26 June 1992, eleven Muslim civilians from the areas of Hrusta and Kljuna were
arrested in Teleca Lastva They were detamed and tortured in the pnmary school in
CaseNo IT: m 67 P el e Tg T s R e 29March2007
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Zijemlje. Seven were taken away and subsequently killed. Their bodies were found
in a pit in Zijemlje. “Sefelj’s men” participated in these killings. The names of
identified victims of murder/extermination at the Lipovaca pit and Mt. BoraSnica, as
well as the names of identified victims of murder/extermination whose bodies were
found at “Teleca Lastva” and the pit at Zijemlje are set out in Annex X to this
indictment.

By his participation in these acts, Vojislav SESELJ committed:
Count 2: Removed
Count 3: Removed

Count 4: Murder, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF
WAR, as recognised by Common: Article 3(1)(a) of the'Geneva Conventions of 1949,
pumshable under Amcles 3 and 7(1) of the Statute of the Tnbunal

COUNTS 5 to 9 o
(TORTURE and CRUEL* TREATMENT)

28. From August 1991 until September 1993, Vojislav SESEL]J, acting
individually or in concert with other known and unknown members of a joint criminal
enterprise, planned, ordered, 1nst1gated c¢ommitted or otherwise aided and abetted in
the planning, preparation or execution of the imprisonment under inhumane
conditions of Muslim, Croat and other non-Serb civilians in the territories listed
above

29. Serb mlhtary forces, comprising JNA (and subsequently the VJ), Croatian and
Bosnian Serb TO units (which- ‘were’ subsequentl‘y ‘transformed ‘into-the army of the
RSK ("SVK") and the arniy- of “the‘Républika’ Srpska «""VRS™)), volunteer and
paramilitary units, including those volunteer units recruited and/or incited by Vojislav
SESELYJ, acting in co-operation with local police staff and local Serb authorities,
captured and detained hundreds of Croat; Muslim and other non-Serb civilians. They
were detained in the foowing $hort+and longiterm Hetention facilities:

a) The Velepromet warehouse, Vukovar, SAO SBWS, November 1991,
. runby JNA, approximately twelve hundred'detainees.
- 'b) The Ov¢ara farm, near. Vukovar, SAQ- SBWS November 1991 run by
ot INA, approxlmately three hundred detamees
~+¢)  Removed: : SR
tody - Removed . Lo G SR :
e) The "Standard” shoe factory, the "C1g1ana factory, the Ekonomija
farm, the Drinjaca Dom Kulture, the Karakaj Technical School, Gero’s
- slanghter-house and the. Celopek Domi Kulture in Zvornik, Bosnia and
RO Herzegovma between Apnl and July 1992* hundreds of detamees ’
D " Removed
- 'g)- - The “Iskra” Warehouse in: the vﬂlage ef Pod]ugow lhjas municipality,
i - “Planja’s house” in the village of Svrake,” Vogo$¢a municipality,
- “Sonja’s house” in Vogo§éd municipality, the barracks in Semizovac
village, Vogo&¢a municipality and the tire: repair garage at the Vogo$éa
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crossroad in Vogos§ca municipality between April 1992 and September
1993, dozens of detainees.

h) Removed

i) Removed

i The city mortuary in Sutina, Mostar and the stadium in VrapCici,
Mostar during June 1992, more than one hundred detainees.
k) The basement of the heating factory in Kilavci, Nevesinje, the resort at

Boracko Jezero, Nevesinje, the primary school in Zijemlje, Nevesinje
and the SUP building in Nevesinje during June 1992, more than one
hundred detainees.

30.  The living conditions in these detention facilities were brutal and characterised
by inhumane treatment, overcrowding, starvation, forced labour, inadequate medical
care and systematic physwal and psychologlcal assault mcludmg torture, beatings and
sexual assault. . : : .

By his participation in these-acts, Vejislav SESELJ committed:
Count 5: Removed |

Count S: Rgmovéd: S

Count 7: Removed S

Count 8: Torture a VIQLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR
as recognised by Common “Article 3(1)(a) of the Geneva Conventions of 1949,
pumshable under Artlcles 3 and 7(1) of the Statute of the Trlbunal

Count 9: Criiel Treatment a VlOLATION (}F THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS
OF WAR as recogniSed by Common Atticle 3(1)(a) of the Geneva Conventions of
1949, punishable under Articles 3 and 7(1) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

_COUNTS'10to 11
' (DEPORTATION, FORCIBLE TRANSFER)

31. From on or abouit-1 August 1991 until May 1992 in the SAOs in Croatia and the
RSK, from on or about 1 March 1992 until at least September 1993 in Bosnia and
Hemegevma and between May and August 1992 in parts of Vojvodina, Serbia,
Vojislav SESELJ, acting mdmdually or in concert ‘with other known and unknown
mebers of the joint criminal enterpnse ‘Planned, métlgated ‘committed;, or dtherwise
aided and abetted in*the- planning; preparation, oOr execution of the deportation ‘or
forcible transfer of ‘the Croat, Muslim and other non-Serb civilian populat1ons from
their legal domiciles, in Vukovar (SAO SBWS) in November 1991, in the
mutiicipality of *Zvornik 'in-Bosnia’ and Hetzegovina -between ‘March 1992 nd
September 1993, in “Greatef Sdrajevo’™‘in Bosmia ‘and Herzegovina between April
1992 .aiid+'September 1993; -in -the -municipality - of*-Névesinje ' in Bosnia and
Herzegovina between June 1992 and September 1993 and in parts of Vojvodina,
Serbia, including the village of Hrtkovéi," between May'and August 1992.
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32. In order to achieve this objective, Serb forces comprising JNA (and
subsequently the VJ), local Croatian and Bosnian Serb TO units (which were
subsequently transformed into the army of the RSK ("SVK") and the army of the
Republika Srpska ("VRS")) and those from the Republic of Serbia and Montenegro
and volunteers and paramilitaries, including the “White Eagles” and “Dusan Silni”,
well as volunteers recruited and/or incited by Vojislav SESELYJ, in co- operation w1th
local and Serbian police units, surrounded Croatian and Bosnian towns and villages
and demanded that the inhabitants surrender their weapons, including legally owned
hunting rifles. Then, the towns and villages were attacked or otherwise taken-over,
even those where the inhabitants had complied with the demands. These attacks were
intended to compel the population to flee. After taking control of the towns and
villages, the Serb forces sometimes rounded up the remaining Croat, Muslim and
other non-Serb civilian populations and forcibly transported them to locations within
Croatia or Bosnia and Herzegovina not controlled by Serbs, or deported them to
locations outside Croatia: or° Bosnia® and Herzegovina, “in particular Serbia and
Montenegro. On other occasions, Serb forces, in co-operation with the local Serb
authorities, imposed restrictive ' and: discriminatory  measures- on ‘the non-Serb
population and engaged ina campaign of terror .designed to drive them out of the
territory. . The ‘majority of the non-Serbs that remauned were deported or forcibly
transferred from then* homes on:a later date .

33. In May 1992 Vo_]ls}av SESELJ came to Vo;vodma -and ‘met with his
associates. in ‘the SRS. Vojislav SESELJ instructed his associates to contact non-
Serbs- and threaten them with death if they.did not leave the area. On 6 May 1992
Vojislav  SESELJ gave an: inflammiatory speech -in: the: village:.of Hrtkovci,
Vojvodina,: calling for the expulsion of :Croats from the-area and’reading ‘a list: of
individual‘Croat residents 'who should leave for Croatia.: As-a result of this speech, a
number of Croat residentssdecided to leave Hrtkovei.  After this speech, supporters
and associates of the ‘accused; including members of the SRS and the SCP (' 'Srpski
Cetni¢ki. Pokret"/"Serbian: -Chetnik. ‘Movement"),’ began:'a campaign of ethnic
cleansing directed at non-Serbs,. particularly ‘Croats;: in- Hrtkovci. - During :the next
three months, many non-Serbs were harassed, threatened with death and intimidated,
forcing them to leave the:area:.- Homes of Croats.were looted and occupied by Serbs.
Serb families who had been displaced from other parts of the former Yugoslawa often
accupted thc homas of those non Serbs Who were compelled to leave. ¥

[P red . B L1

By hlS part1c1pat10n in thcse acts VOJlslav SESELJ comrmtted

i ,*,. it S - BN
Cmmt 10: Dcportatlon* 8 GRIME AGAINS’I‘ HUMANITY», pumshablc under
Artlclcs S(d) and 7‘(1) of thefsmtute of the Tnbunal‘
Count 11: - Inhumanc ACts (Formble ‘Tram‘;fers) i CRIME AGAINST
HUMEANITY pumshable t:mder sArtlcles 5(1) aﬁd 7 ( 1) ‘of the Statute ()f the Tnbunal

Y

CGUNTS 12 to 14

B (WANTON DESTRL‘PCTI%)N and PLUN‘DER OF PUBLIC OR
o PRIVATE PROPER’I*Y) N

34"* From on ‘or about T August ’1991 until May 1992 in'the temtones of the 'SAOs
1n Ci*oatla and the RSK; ﬁ't)m on or about 1 March 1992 ‘tiritil at léast September 1993
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in the municipalities of Zvornik, “Greater Sarajevo”, Mostar and Nevesinje in Bosnia
and Herzegovina, Vojislav SESELJ, acting individually or in concert with other
known and unknown members of the joint criminal enterprise, planned, ordered,
instigated, committed, or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation, or
execution of the wanton destruction and plunder of public and private property of the
Croat, Muslim and other non-Serb populations, acts which were not justified by
military necessity. This intentional and wanton destruction and plunder included the
plunder and destruction of homes and religious and cultural buildings, and took place
in the following towns and villages:

SAO SBWS: Vukovar; (hundreds of homes destroyed)

Bosnia and Herzegovina: Zvornik (hundreds of homes, four mosques and a religious
archive destroyed) “Greater Sarajeve”. (homes, mosques and a Catholic church
destroyed in the municipality ‘of Ilija8; homes, mosques and a Catholic church
destroyed in the municipality of Vogosca); Mostar (hundreds of homes and several
mosques dest:royed) and Nevesmje (doyens of homes and seven mosques destroyed)

By his parumpatlon in these acts, Vopslav §E§ELJ cormmtted

Count 12: Wanton dest:ructlon of vxllages, or devastaﬂon not' Jusuﬁed by mlhtary
necessity, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, pumshable
under Arucles 3(b) and 7(1) ef the Statute of the Tnbunal co

Count 13 Destmcuon or wﬂful damage done to institutions dedlcated to religion
or education, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR,
pumshable under Articles 3(d) and 7(1) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

Count 14:  Plunder-of public or private property, a VIOLATION OF THE
LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR punlshable under Arucles 3(e) and 7(1) of' the
Statute of the Tnbunal

I
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ANNEX I

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL AND POLITICAL FACTS

Croatia

1. In advance of the 1990 elections, the nationalistic Serbian Democratic Party
(“SDS”), which advocated the autonomy and later secession of predominately-Serb
areas from Croatia, was founded in Knin. Vojislav SESELJ maintained contact with
the leaders of the SDS. He attended meetings of the SDS and took part in SDS
political events.

2. On 25 July 1990, a group of SDS leaders established the Serbian National
Council (“SNC”), adopting a Declaration on Autonomy and the Position of Serbs in
Croatia, and on the Sovereignty and Autonomy of the Serbian Nation.

3. On 30 July 1990, durmg the SNC s first constituent session, a referendum,
which would confirm the autoromy ‘and sovereignty of thé Serb nation in Croatia, was
scheduled.

4, On 17 August 1990, Serbs in Knin put up barricades after the Croatian
government declared the referendum 111ega1

5. Between 19 August and 2' September 1990; Croatian Serbs held a referendum
on the issue of Serb sgverelgnty and autommy’ 1n Croat;a The vote took place in
hved in the affected region were barred from part1c1patmg in the referendum The
result of the vote was overwhelmingly in support of Serb autonomy. On 30
September 1990, the SNC :declared “the-autonomy of the Serbian people:on ethnic
and historic territories on: which it lives and which are within’the current boundaries
of the Republic of Croatia as a: federal umt of the: Socialist Federal Republic of
Yugoslavia”.

6. On 21 December 1990, Croatidn Serbs in ‘Knin“arinotmeed the creation of a
“Serbian. Autonomous District” (SAO) of Krajina and subsequently declared their
mdependence from Croatia.

7. On7 January 1991 the Serblan National Council (SNC) for Slavoma Baranja
and Western Srem ("SBWS") was formed in Sidski Banovci.

8. Conflicts between-armed. *Serbs and- Croaﬁan pohce fOrces erupted thmughout
the Sprmg of 1991 G o o ‘

9.# i In March 1991 the confhct 1nten51ﬁed w1th clashes in Pakrae and Phtwce At
Plitvice on 31 March 1991, Serbs attacked a bus carrying Croatian policemen and
another-battle erupted.” The JNA deployed troops in the area-and:issued an ultimatum
to the Croatian police to withdraw from Plitvice: Vejislay SESELJ and some of his
volunteers took part in-the events in Plitvice, SAO Krajina. In discussions with the
JNA officers he introduced himself as “Vojvoda”. He made extreme nationalistic

speeches mcmng the local populanon to engage 1n vmlence agamst the Croatlan
pohce oo BUEREEEE A R R B R T : _—
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10.  On 1 April 1991, the Executive Council of the SAO Krajina adopted a
resolution to incorporate the SAO Krajina into the Republic of Serbia. At the same
time the SAO Krajina recognised the constitution and laws of Serbia as well as the
SFRY constitutional-legal system and decided that the laws and regulations of Serbia
applied throughout the territory.

11.  Inthe end of April 1991, armed local Serbs assisted by Segelj's men and other
Serbian volunteers erected barricades in the village of Borovo Selo near Vukovar. On
1 May 1991, these armed Serbs took hostage a number of Croatian policemen who
were sent to restore law and order in Borovo Selo. On 2 May, the Croatian police
authorities in Osijek sent a larger group of heavily armed policemen to Borovo Selo to
free the hostages. Local armed Serbs assisted by Sefelj's men and other Serbian
volunteers ambushed this group of policemen. Twelve Croatian policemen were
killed and twenty injured in the fighting.

12.  On 12 May 1991, a referendum was held in the SAO Krajma Slavonia,
Baranja and Western Srem concemmg the annexation of these regions to Serbia and
the consolidation of these regions in Yugoslav;a w1th Serbla Montenegro and others
that wished to preserve Yugoslawa 'I‘he annexaﬂon was supported by 39.8% of those
who voted

13. On 19 May 1991, Croatia held a referendum in which the electorate voted
overwhelmingly for independence from the SFRY. On 25 June 1991, Croatia and the
Republic of Slovenia declared their mdependence from the SFRY On 25 June 1991

the JNA moved to suppress Slovema s secesmon o

14 ; On 25 June 1991 the “Great Natlonal Assembiy of SBWS” was formed in
Backa Palanka, Serbia at:a meeting attended by representatives of all the Serb villages
in the SBWS." The Great National: Assetably decided-that the region of SBWS was to
be constituted as SAO SBWS and 'was to secede from Croatia. Goran HadZié, until
then President of the SNC, was elected Prime Minister desi gnate

15.  The European Commumty sought to medlate 1n the confhct On 8 July 1991,
an agreement was reached that Croatia and, Slovema wouId suspend 1mplementatxon
of their mdependenee untﬂ, 8 October 1991 The Buropean Commumty ultlmately
recogmsed Croatia as an independent state on 15 January 1992.

16.  On 18 July 1991, the Federal Presidency, with the support of the Serbian and
Montenegrm govemments ~and General KADIJEVIC voted to withdraw the JNA
from Slovema, thereby accedlng to 1ts seeessmn and the dlssolutlon of the SFRY R

7. Th'e'Serbs in the K'r'aji‘na’ reg'i'o‘n’ ‘in Edstern Slavonia and in Western Slavonia,
began receiving increasing support from the government of Serbia and the JINA, By
August, 1991, local Serb Temtona‘l Defence, volunteer anq pohce forces in these o
regions were bemg sup plied, tramed and partly led by the INA and ofﬁc1a1s of the -
Serbian MUP Threugll)mout August and September 1991, large areas in Croatia came
under Serb control asa result of actions by Serb mlhtary forces lncludmg “Seselj’s
men the “Whlte Eagles” and pohce forces

18. Dunng th1s penod Vo_}lslav SESELJ constamly appea]ed to the' pubhc to Jom

Annex 1 T L2 _ ' Vojislavﬁeseljr



IT-03-67-PT p.17544

the war effort. He visited the fronthnes on numerous occasions and held meetings
with the local Serb leaders.

19.  In the Serb occupied regions in Krajina, Slavonia, Baranja and Western Srem,
the Croatian and other non-Serb populations were systematically driven out and the
areas were incorporated into the various “Serbian Autonomous Districts” as specified
above. The JNA remained dcploycd in the areas where the Serb insurgents had taken
control, thercby secunng thelr gams

20. On 13 August 1991, the West Slavoman members of the presidency of the
SDS of Slavonia held a session in Pakrac at which it was decided to declare the
establishment of the "Serbian Autonomous District” ("SAQ") Western Slavonia. The
ethnic distribution of the population was used as the criteria for defining the territory
of SAO Western Slavonia. The municipalities included in the SAO Western Slavonia
were those whose representatives were present at the above session of the SDS
Regional Board: Pakrac, Daruvar, GrubiSno Polje, Podravska Slatina, Okucani, and
parts of the Slavonska PoZega and Orahovica municipalities. In ‘these areas Serbs
represented 50% or more of the total population.

21.  In August 1991, Serb. forces; led by the INA; undertook operations against
towns in Eastern ‘Slavonia, resulting in their occupation.: The Croat and other non-
Serb populations of ‘these aréas ‘were forcibly expelled.- In:late August, Serb forces
laid- siege ‘to the cityof Vikovar. By mid-October 1991 all other. predominately
Croat towns in Eastern Slavonia had been taken over by Serb forces except Vukovar.
Non-Serbs were subjected to a brutal occupation regime consisting of persecution,
murder, torture -and othet actsiof viotence. A large portion of the norn—-Serb populatlon
was. eveﬁtually kllled or forced from the occupied areas. .

22.  The siege of Vukovar contmued until 18 November 1991 when the city fell to
the Serb 'forces. During the course of the three-month siege, the city was largely
destroyed by JNA shelling and hundreds of persons were killed. When the Serb
forces occupied the city, hundreds of Croats were killed by Serb: forces. Most of the
non—Scrb populatlon of the mty was: expeﬁed 'within.:days of"its fall under-Serb
control: S

23.  In Geneva ot-23 November:1991, Slobodah MILOSEVIC, Federal Secretary
of People’s Defence Veljko KADIEV IC -and ‘Franjo TUDPMAN ‘entered into ‘an
agreement ;signed: -under: the -auspicest of the United:Nations: Special Envoy Cyrus
VANCE. This agreement called-for the lifting:of-blockades: by Croatian forces on
INA:barracks and:for:the. withdrawal of JNA forces from Croatia. Both sides
committed themselves to an immediate cease-fire throughout Croatia by units “under
their command, control, ‘or polit'it:a'l influence™ and furtHer bound. themselves:to
ensure that any -paramilitasy or irregular units assoclated with their forces would also
obscrve the cease- ﬁre

24. ‘ On 19 December 1991 the SAO Knajma proclalmed 1tself the Repubhc ‘of
Serblan Krajina ' ("RSK") :with Milan: Babi¢ as ttsofirst-President. On 26 February
1992, the SAO: Westcm Slavoma and SAO SBWS 3o1ned 1t n umlateral declaratlons
bythese entities; : SRS T

Annex.I. Co et e B aov s -0 - Vojislay Seselj



IT-03-67-PTp.17543

25.  Under the Vance Plan, three United Nations Protected Areas (UNPAs) were
created (Krajina, Western Slavonia, SBWS), corresponding with four Sectors (South,
North, West and East) in the areas occupied by Serb forces. The Vance Plan called
for the withdrawal of the INA from Croatia, the return of displaced persons to their
homes in the UNPAs, and the demilitarisation of these UNPAs. Although the JNA
officially withdrew from Croatia in May 1992, large portions of its weaponry and
personnel remained in the Serb-held areas and were turned over to the “police” of the
RSK. Displaced persons were not allowed to return to their homes and those few
Croats and other non-Serbs who had remained in the Serb-occupied areas were
expelled in the following months and years.

26.  The Serb held territories in the RSK remained under Serb control until early
May and early August 1995, respectively. In early May 1995, during Operation
Flash, the Croatian authorities re-established control over Western Slavonia. In early
August 1995, the Serb political and military leadership left most of Croatian territory
during a massive Croatian operation. This operation, commonly referred to as
“Operation Storm”, :restored Croatian control. over most -of ‘the :RSK territory. The
remaining areas. of Serb control-in:Eastern Slavonia; Baran]a and Western Srem were
peaeefully re- mtegrated into Croatla in 1998

: Basma and Herzegowna

27. In November 199(} mulﬂ-party elections ‘were held in Bosma and
Herzegovina. At the Republic. level, the SDA (“Stranka Demokratske Akcije — Party
of Democratic' Action), the party of thé Bosnian Muslims, won 86 seats; the SDS; the
party -of - the: Bosnian Serbs;i 'won 72 seats and the HDZ (Hrvatska demokratska
za]edmca Croatian Democratlc Commumty) won 44 seats in the Assembly

28 The central 1dea w1th1n the SDS pohtlcal platform as artlculated by its' leaders
includmg Radovan KARADZIC, Momg&ilo KRAJISNIK: and Biljana PLAVSIC, was
the unification of all Serbs.within one state. The SDS regarded the separation of
Bosma and Her7eg0vma from the SFRY as a threat to the 1nterests of the Serbs

29‘ The results of: the November 199() elecﬁons meant that astime went on, the
SDS would be unable through peaceful mieans to keep Bosnia and Herzegovina in
what was becoming a Serb-dominated Yugoslavia. As a result, Serb people within
certain areas of Bosnia and Herzegovina, with Serb majorities, began to organise
themselves into formal regional structures that they referred to as “Associations of
Municipalities.” :In- April 1991 the Association of- Mumc}pahtles of Bosman Krajma
tentfed in: Banja Luka was fo.u:med oy o e e E

30 From Autumn 19% the INA be‘gan to w1thdraw its forces out of Croatia
Forces under the control-of:the JNA began to-re-deploy-in: Bosnia and Herzegovina.
Many of these troops were deployed to areas in whlch there was no gamson or other
}NA facﬂﬂy Db e T G T e IS : RO . T
31 As the war cxbntmued m Croatza it appeared lncreasingly hkely that Bosma and
Her::egovma would also detlare-its'independence from the SFRY: "Fhe SDS, trealising
it could not prevent the secession of Bosnia and Herzegovina from the SFRY, began
the creation ‘of ‘a separdte Serbian entity Wwithin Bosnia atid Herzegovina. During the
period: from - Septeritber to- November 1991, several Serbian Autonomous ‘Regions

Amex T, w4 . Vojislav Seselj



- - n L e
it st e PR ST £ S E i R A N et Fari s

IT-03-67-PT p.17542

(SAO) were formed, some of them on the basis of the Associations of Municipalities
referred to above.

32.  On 12 September 1991, the Serbian Autonomous Region of Herzegovina was
proclaimed. On 16 September 1991, the Assembly of the Association of
Municipalities of Bosnian Krajina proclaimed the Autonomous Region of Krajina. By
21 November 1991, the Serbian Autonomous Regions and Autonomous Regions
consisted of the Autonomous Region of Krajina, the SAO Herzegovina, the SAO
Romanija-Bira¢, the SAO Semberija, and the SAO Northern Bosnia.

33.  On 15 October 1991, at the meeting of the SDS Party Council, a decision was
made to form a separate assembly entitled the “Assembly of the Serbian People of
Bosnia and Herzegovina” to secure Serb interests.

34. On 24 October 1991, the Assembly of the Serbian People in Bosnia and
Herzegovina, dominated by the SDS, decided to conduct a “Plebiscite of the Serbian
People in Bosnia and Herzegovina™ in order to decide whether 1o stay in'the common
state of Yugoslavia with Serbia, Montenegro, the Serbian Autonomous Region of
Krajina, SAO Western Slavonia and SAO Eastern S]avoma Baranja and Western
Srem : . S

35, On'9 and 10 November 1991 the Bosnian Serbs held the pleblscue The
results overwhelrmngly showed that the Bosman Serbs wanted to stay in Yu goslavia.

36. “On 11 December 1991, the Assembly of the Serblan Peopie made a request to
the JNA to protect with all available means as “integral parts of the State of
Yugoslavia” the territories ‘of.Bosnia and Herzég(ivina in ‘which the plebiscite of the
Serbian people and other cmzens on: remammg in-a joint Yugoslav state had been
conducted. : C

37. On 9 January 1992, the Assembly. of the Serbian People of Bosnia and
Herzegovina adopted ‘a’declaration on:the ‘Proclamation of the Serbian Republic of
Bosnia ‘and Herzegovina: Fhe territoryof that republic was declared to include “the
territories of: the Serbian Autonomous :Regions and- Districts and ‘of other Serbian
ethnic entitiés in Bosnia and Herzegovina, including the regions in which the Serbian
people remained in the minority due to the genocide conducted against it in World
War Two”, and it was declared to be a part of the federal Yugoslav state. On 12
August 1992, the name of the: Bosman Serb Repzubhc ‘was @hanged to Repubhka
Srpska. - - - R SRt \

38. From 29 February''to'2 March: <199'2,“>Bosnia. and- ‘Herzegovina held a
referendum on independence.  At:the urging of the SDS, the majority of Bosnian
Serbs boycotted the vote.” The referendum resulted ina pr0~1ndependence majontyf

oy Y .

39.- On 27 March 1992 thc Serblan Repubhc of Bosnia and Herzegovma was
formally proclalmed in Pale

40 From March 1992 onwards Serb regular &nd 1rregular forces seized control of
temtones “within:* B@Sma and Hcrzegowna mcludmg thGSe spec1ﬁed i tlns
mdlctmcnt R R S - ~ -
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41. On 6 April 1992, the United States and the European Community formally
recognized the independence of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

42. On 27 April 1992, Serbia and Montenegro proclaimed a new Federal Republic
of Yugoslavia and declared it the successor state of the Socialist Federal Republic of
Yugoslavia.

43. On 15 May 1992, the United Nations Security Council, in its resolution
number 752, demanded that all interference from outside Bosnia and Herzegovina by
units of the JNA as well as elements of the Croatian Army ("HV") cease immediately
and that those units either be withdrawn, be subjected to the authority of the
Government of the Republic, or be disbanded and disarmed.

44.  Vojislav SESELJ visited Bosnia and Herzegovina before and during the
period of the armed conflict to boost the morale of the participants. In October 1991,
he visited Serb soldiers in Trebinje gathered in preparation for the attack on
Dubrovnik. In May and’ August 1992, he visited Gacko and Zvornik, respectively. In
May 1993, he gave a speech in BanjaLukd. -«

45. In September 1993 Vojislav ‘SESELJ had a: conflict with Slobodan
MILOSEVIC during which he challenged MILOSEVIC s leadership and called for a
vote of “no confidence” in the government of Serbia. Between October and
November 1993, dozens of Vojislav SESELJ's Chetnik volunteers were arrested in
Serbla and charged with' war crimes and othcr focnces S :

Annex | 6 Vojislav Seselj
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ANNEX 11

[Omitted pursuant to Rule 73 bis(D) of the Rules and the Decision of the Trial
Chamber dated 8 November 2006]
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ANNEX III

Case No. IT-03-67-PT Vojislav Seselj
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ANNEX III.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November | OVCARA ADZAGA, Jozo 1949/MALE
1991 ANDRUANIC, Vinko 1953/MALE
ANIC-ANTIC, Jadranko 1959/MALE
ARNOLD, Kresimir 1958/MALE
ASADANIN, Ilija 1952/MALE
BABIC, DraZen 1966/MALE
BAINRAUCH, Ivan 1956/MALE
BAJNRAUH, Tomislav 1938/ MALE
BAKETA, Goran 1960/MALE
BALAS, Stjepan 1956/MALE
BALOG, Dragutin 1974/MALE
BALOG, Josip 1928/ MALE
BALOG, Zvonimir 1958/ MALE
BALVANAC, Puro 1952/MALE
BANOZIC, Boris 1967/ MALE
BARANIJAIJL Pero 1968/MALE
BARBARIC, Branko 1967/ MALE
BARBIR, Lovro 1935/MALE
BARICEVIC, Zeljko 1965/MALE
BARISIC, Franjo 1946/MALE
BARTA, Andelko 1967/MALE
BATARELO, Josip 1947/MALE
BATARELO, Zeljko 1955/MALE
BAUMGERTNER, Tomislav | 1972/MALE
BEGCEVIC, Marko 1968/MALE
BEGOV, Zeljko 1958/ MALE
BINGULA, Stjepan 1958/ MALE
BJELANOVIC, Ringo 1970/MALE
BLASKOVIC, Miroslav 1959/MALE
BLAZEVIC, Zlatko 1964/MALE
BODROZIC, Ante 1953/MALE
BOSAK, Marko 1967/ MALE
BOSANAC, Dragutin 1919/MALE
BOSANAC, Tomislav 1941/MALE
BOSNJAKOV, Josip 1960/MALE
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ANNEX I11.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November OVCARA BOZAK, Ivan 1958/ MALE
1991 BRACIC, Zvonimir 1970/MALE
BRADARIC, Josip 1949/MALE
BRAIJDIC, Josip 1950/MALE
BUOVAC, Ivan 1966/MALE
BUZIC, Zvonko 1955/MALE
CRNJAC, Ivan 1966/MALE
CALETA, Zvonimir 1953/MALE
COLAK, Ivica 1965/MALE
CUPIC, Mladen 1967/MALE
DALIC, Tihomir 1966/MALE
DOLISNI, Ivica 1960/MALE
DOSEN, Ivan 1958/ MALE
DOSEN, Martin 1952/MALE
DOSEN, Tadija 1950/MALE
DRAGUN, Josip 1962/MALE
DUVNIJAK, Stanko 1959/MALE
DUPAR, Sasa 1968/MALE
PUKIC, Vladimir 1948/ MALE
EBNER, Vinko-Duro 1961/MALE
FIRL, Ivan 1915/MALE
FITUS, Karlo 1964/MALE
FRISCIC, Dragutin 1958/MALE
FURUNDZIJA, Petar 1949/MALE
GAJDA, Robert 1966/MALE
GALIC, Milenko 1965/MALE
GALIC, Vedran 1973/MALE
GARVANOVIC, Borislav | 1954/MALE
GASPAR, Zorislav 1971/MALE
GAVRIC, Dragan 1956/MALE
GLAVASEVIC, Sinisa 1960/MALE
GOJANI, Jozo 1966/MALE
GOLAC, Krunoslav 1959/MALE
GRAF, Branislav 1955/MALE
GRANIC, Dragan 1960/MALE
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ANNEX III.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA GREJZA, Milan 1959/MALE
1991 GRUBER, Zoran 1969/MALE
GUDELJ, Drago 1940/MALE
HEGEDUSIC, Tomislav | 1953/MALE
HEGEDUSIC, Mario 1972/MALE
HERCEG, Zeljko 1962/MALE
HERMAN, Ivan 1969/MALE
HERMAN, Stjepan 1955/MALE
HLEVNJAK, Nedeljko 1964/MALE
HOLJEVAC, Nikica 1955/MALE
HORVAT, Ivica 1958/MALE
HORVAT, Viktor 1949/MALE
HUSNIJAK, Nedjeljko 1969/MALE
ILES, Zvonko 1941/MALE
IMBRISIC, Ivica 1957/MALE
IVAN, Zlatko 1955/MALE
IVEZIC, Aleksander 1950/MALE
JAJALO, Marko 1957/MALE
JAKUBOVSKI, Martin 1971/MALE
JALSOVEC, Ljubomir 1957/MALE
JAMBOR, Tomo 1966/MALE
JANIC, Mihael 1939/MALE
JANJIC, Borislav 1956/MALE
JANTOL, Boris 1959/MALE
JARABEK, Zlatko 1956/MALE
JEZIDZIC, Ivica 1957/MALE
JOV AN, Zvonimir 1967/ MALE
JOVANOVIC, Branko 1955/MALE
JOVANOVIC, Oliver 1972/MALE
JULARIC, Goran 1971/MALE
JURELA, Damir 1969/MALE
JURELA, Zeljko 1956/MALE
JURENDIC, Drago 1966/MALE
JURISIC, Marko 1946/MALE
JURISIC, Pavao 1966/MALE
JURISIC, Zeljko 1963/MALE
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ANNEX II1.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November OVCARA KACIC, Igor 1975/ MALE
1991 KAPUSTIC, Josip 1965/MALE
KELAVA, Kreimir 1953/MALE
KIRALYJ, Damir 1964/MALE
KIRALYJ, Damir 1959/MALE
KITIC, Goran 1966/MALE
KNEZIC, Puro 1937/ MALE
KOLAK, Tomislav 1962/ MALE
KOLAK, Vladimir 1966/MALE
KOLOGRANIC, Dugko 1950/MALE
KOMORSKI, Ivan 1952/MALE
KOSTENAC, Bono 1942/MALE
KOSTOVIC, Borislav 1962/ MALE
KOSIR, Bozidar 1957/MALE
KOVAC, Ivan 1953/MALE
KOVAC, Mladen 1958/ MALE
KOVACEVIC, Zoran 1962/ MALE
KOVACIC, Damir 1970/MALE
KOZUL, Josip 1968/MALE
KRAJINOVIC, Tvan 1966/MALE
KRAJINOVIC, Zlatko 1969/MALE
KRASIC, Ivan 1964/MALE
KREZO, Ivica 1963/MALE
KRISTICEVIC, Kazimir | 1959/MALE
KRIZAN, Drago 1957/MALE
KRUNES, Branimir 1966/MALE
LENDEL, Tomislav 1957/ MALE
LENDEL, Zlatko 1949/MALE
LEROTIC, Zvonimir 1960/MALE
LESIC, Tomislav 1950/MALE
LET, Mihajlo 1956/MALE
LILI, Dragutin 1951/ MALE
LIUBAS, Hrvoje 1971/MALE
LONCAR, Tihomir 1955/ MALE
LOVRIC, Joko 1968/MALE
LOVRIC, Jozo 1953/MALE
LUCIC, Marko 1954/MALE
LUKENDA, Branko 1961/MALE
LUKIC, Mato 1963/MALE
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5 ANNEX II1.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA MAGDIC, Mile 1953/MALE
1991 MAGOC, Predrag 1965/MALE
MAJIC, Robert 1971/MALE
MAIJOR, Zeljko 1960/MALE
MANDIC, Marko 1953/MALE
MARICIC, Zdenko 1956/MALE
MARIANOVIC, Martin 1959/MALE
MAZAR, Ivan 1934/MALE
MEDESI, Andrija 1936/MALE
MEDESI, Zoran 1940/MALE
MERIC, Ohran 1956/MALE
MIHOVIC, Tomislav 1952/ MALE
MIKLETIC, Josip 1952/MALE
MIKULIC, Zdravko 1961/ MALE
MIKULIC, Zvonko 1969/MALE
MILIC, Slavko 1955/MALE
MILJAK, Zvonimir 1950/MALE
MISIC, Ivan 1968/MALE
MLINARIC, Mile 1966/MALE
MOKOS, Andrija 1955/MALE
MOLNAR, Aleksandar 1965/MALE
MUTVAR, Antun 1969/MALE
NAD, Darko 1965/MALE
NAD, Franjo 1935/MALE
NEJASMIC, Ivan 1958/ MALE
NICOLLIER, Jean Michael | 1966/MALE
OMEROVIC, Mersad 1970/MALE
ORESKI, Ivan 1950/MALE
PAPP, Tomislav 1963/MALE
PATARIC, Zeljko 1959/MALE
PAVLIC, Slobodan 1965/MALE
PAVLOVIC, Zlatko 1963/MALE
PERAK, Mato 1961/MALE
PERKO, Aleksandar 1967/MALE
PERKOVIC, Damir 1965/MALE
PERKOVIC, Josip 1963/ MALE
PETROVIC, Stjepan 1949/MALE
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5 ANNEX III.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November OVCARA PINTER, Nikola 1940/MALE
1991 PLAVSIC, Ivan 1939/MALE
POLHERT, Damir 1962/MALE
POLOVINA, Branimir | 1950/MALE
POSAVEC, Stanko 1952/MALE
POTHORSKI,Janja 1931/FEMALE
PRAVDIC, Tomo 1934/MALE
PRPIC, Tomislav 1959/MALE
PUCAR, Dmitar 1949/MALE
RAGUZ, Ivan 1955/MALE
RASIC, Milan 1954/MALE
RATKOVIC, Kresimir | 1968/MALE
RIBICIC, Marko 1951/MALE
RIMAC, Salvador 1960/MALE
ROHACEK, Karlo 1942/MALE
ROHACEK, Zeljko 1971/MALE
SAITI, Ceman 1960/MALE
SAMARDZIC, Damjan | 1946/MALE
SAVANOVIC, Tihomir | 1964/MALE
SENCIC, Ivan 1964/MALE
SOTINAGC, Stipan 1939/MALE
SPUDIC, Pavao 1965/MALE
STANIC, Marko 1958/ MALE
STANIC, Zeljko 1968/MALE
STEFANKO, Petar 1942/MALE
STOJANOVIC, Ivan 1949/MALE
STUBICAR, Ljubomir | 1954/MALE
SAJTOVIC, Davor 1961/MALE
SAJTOVIC, Martin 1914/MALE
SARIK, Stjepan 1955/MALE
SASKIN, Sead 1960/MALE
SINDILJ, Vjekoslav 1971/MALE
SRENK, Puro 1943/MALE
STEFULYJ, DraZen 1963/MALE
TABACEK, Antun 1958/ MALE
TADIC, Tadija 1959/MALE
TARLE, Dujo 1950/MALE
TEREK, Antun 1940/MALE
TISLJARIC, Darko 1971/ MALE
TIVANOVAGC, Ivica 1963/MALE
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ANNEX I11.
VICTIMS FROM OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 20
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November OVCARA TOMASIC, Tihomir 1963/MALE
1991 TORDINAC, Zeljko 1961/MALE
TOT, Tomislav 1967/ MALE
TRALJIC, Tihomir 1967/MALE
TURK, Miroslav 1950/MALE
TURK, Petar 1947/MALE
TUSTONIJIC, Dane 1959/MALE
TUSKAN, Drazen 1966/MALE
USAK, Branko 1958/ MALE
VAGENHOFER, Mirko 1937/MALE
VARENICA, Zvonko 1957/MALE
VEBER, Sinisa 1969/MALE
VIDOS, Goran 1960/MALE
VILENICA, Zarko 1969/MALE
VIRGES, Antun 1953/MALE
VLAHO, Mate 1959/MALE
VLAHO, Miroslav 1967/MALE
VOLODER, Zlatan 1960/MALE
VON BASINGGER, Harllan | 1971/MALE
VUJEVIC, Zlatko 1951/MALE
VUKOJEVIC, Slaven 1970/MALE
VUKOVIC, Rudolf 1961/ MALE
VUKOVIC, Vladimir 1957/MALE
VUKOVIC, Zdravko 1967/ MALE
VULIC, Ivan 1946/MALE
VULIC, Vid 1941/MALE
VULIC, Zvonko 1971/MALE
ZERA, Mihajlo 1955/MALE
ZELJKO, Josip 1953/ MALE
ZERAVICA, Dominik 1959/MALE
ZIVKOVIC, Damir 1970/MALE
ZIVKOVIC, Goran 1960/MALE
ZUGEC, Borislav 1963/MALE
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ANNEX IV

Case No. IT-03-67-PT Vojislav Segelj
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ANNEX 1V

VICTIMS FROM VELEPROMET FACILITY, VUKOVAR

PARAGRAPH 21
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
November 1991 | Velepromet | CRK, Antun 1942/MALE
Facility, GOLAC, Veljko 1959/MALE
Vukovar MATOUSEK, Ivan 1958/MALE
MIHALJEVIC, Nikola 1950/MALE
SLUGANOVIC, Petar 1938/MALE
VLADISAVLJEVIC, Deno | 1971/MALE
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VICTIMS FROM “GREATER SARAJEVO”

PARAGRAPH 24
DATE | LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX

June 1992. | LJESEVO FAZLIC, Suljo 1933/MALE
FAZLIC, Munira 1936/FEMALE
FAZLIC, Hasan 1945/MALE
FAZLIC, Arif 1958/MALE
FAZLIC, Safet 1963/MALE
FAZLIC, Ibrahim 1948/MALE
FAZLIC, Huso 1928/ MALE
FAZLIC, Amir 1964/MALE
MASNOPITA, Munir 1945/MALE
MASNOPITA, Fadil 1933/MALE
MASNOPITA, Mehmed | 1940/MALE
MASNOPITA, Husnija | 1921/FEMALE
MASNOPITA, Mujo 1951/MALE
MASNOPITA, Jasmin | 1955/MALE
MASNOPITA, Mensur | 1947/ MALE
SULJIC, Zubejda 1930/FEMALE
NUHIC, Nijaz 1961/MALE
AVDUKIC, Camil 1935/MALE
AVDUKIC, Izet 1963/MALE
KARAVDIC, Asim 1936/MALE
OMANOVIC, Arif 1949/MALE
FAZLIC, Meho 1923/MALE

DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX

Summer, ZUC TIRIC, Avdo UNKNOWN/MALE

1993

Summer, ZUC SKENDO, Nermin UNKNOWN/MALE

1993
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ANNEX V
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ANNEX V
VICTIMS FROM CELOPEK DOM KULTURE, ZVORNIK
PARAGRAPH 22
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
| BIRTH
1 June - 26 CELOPEK | HADZIC, Izet 1936
June 1992 DOM . | ATLIC, Alija 1938.
KULTURE | SALIHOVIC, Husein | 1950
ZAHIROVIC, Salih 1946
HALILOVIC, Hasan 1954
| PHHIC, Sead 1960
| PEZEROVIC, Zaim 1959
“'BIKIC Saban 1957
| ATLIC,Hasan ., [1952
"OKANOVIé Omer  |1936
ALIHODIC Benjamin | 1969
| ALIHOPIC, Ahmet 1965
PEZEROVIC, Senaid | 1957

- | ATLIC, Abdulah -

VICTIMS FROM KARAKAJ TECHNICAL SCHOOL ZVORNIK

PARAGRAPH 22 L
DATE LOCATION VICTIM'S” YEAR OF
BIRTH
Between 1 KARAKAIJ SINANOVIC Ramiz {1956
and 5June | TECHNICAL JASAREVIC Nurija | 1961
1992 SCHOOL JASAREVIC, Avdo 1950

VICTIMS FROM GERO S SLAUGHTER HOUSE, ZVORNIK

PARAGRAPH 22

| DATE .. LQQA',IZION: ~ VICTIMS . v | YEAR OF
ey BIRTH
Between 7 | GERO’S HASANOVIC, Sejdo | 1956

{ and 9 June SLAUGHTE ' | HASANOVIC, Muradif | 1957
1992 R-HOUSE | =~ B
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PARAGRAPH 22
DATE LOCATION | VICTIM HOME
During June | CIGLANA CIRAK, ISMET Village of
or July 1992 | FACTORY Grbov¢i or
Grbavaca.

VICTIMS FROM DRINJACA DOM KULTURE, ZVORNIK

PARAGRAPH 22
- DATE LOCATION | . . VICTIMS YEAR OF
ST o BIRTH/SEX
30-31-May-1992. | DRINJACA | Beriz ABIDOVIC -/MALE
DOM Hariz ABIDOVIC -/MALE
KULTURE . | Muriz ABIDOVIC | | -/MALE
| "I'Ramo ABIDOVIC - - | -/MALE
| Asim AHMETOVIC _MALE
Fahro AHMETOVIC -/MALE
Hasan AHMETOVIC -/MALE
- Hrusto AHMETOVIC -/MALE
| Mihrudin AHMETOVIC -/MALE
Ramiz AHMETOVIC -MALE
Ramo AHMETOVIC -/MALE
Senad AHMETOVIC -/MALE
* | Venis AHMETOVIC -MALE '
| Hasan ALIC -MALE' "~
Tbrahim ALIC -MALE
Tbrahim ALIC -/MALE
Kadrija ALIC ™ -/MALE
Mehmedalga ALIC | /MALE
Mujo ALIC -/MALE
Zahid ALIC -/MALE
Asim AVDIC -/MALE
Muradif AVDIC f‘ o -/MALE
Siian BASIC™ -/MALE
Edin BARUCIC -/MALE
Hakija BARUCIC -/MALE
Hazim BARUCIC -MALE
Mehmedalija BAkUCIC -/MALE
| Mirsad BARUCIC /MALE
Suad BARUCIC -/MALE
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Vehid BARUCIC
Zulfo BARUCIC
Osman BECIC

Dzemal BEGANOVIC
Esed BEGANOVIC
Mehmed BEGANOVIC
Mustafa BEGANOVIC
Nezir BEGANOVIC
Smajo BEGANOVIC
Red?o BJELIC

Aljo COHODAREVIC
Beriz DAUTOVIC
Esad DAUTOVIC

| Hasan DAUTOQVIC
| Husein DAUTOVIC

Huso DAUTOVIC

| 1driz DAUTOVIC

Mirsad DAUTOVIC
Mirzet DAUTOVIC

| Nezir DAUTOVIC

Omér DAUTOVIC
Ragib DAUTOVIC
Ramo DAUTOVIC
Mevhudin FEJZIC
Nukoé FEJZIC

| Muriz' HUSEINOVIC
; Vehd HUSEINOVIC

Ahmet IBRALIC
Amil IBRALIC -

| Nezir IBRALIC :
; Mustafa KARIC
| Haso MEMISEVIC

Ramm MEMISEVIC

' Ramo MEMISEVIC

Senaid MEMISEVIC
Zaim MEMISEWC

| Azém MURATOVIC

Bajro MURATOVIC

i Mehmed MURATOVIC

Hasﬂ) MUSTAFIC
Juso MUSTAFIC
Salko MUSTAFIC

: Saban OSMAN oVIC

-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-MALE
-/MALE
| /MALE
| -/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
| /MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
“/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
| -/MALE
| -/MALE
| -/MALE
-/MALE
| /MALE
| /MALE
-/MALE
-MALE
| /MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
| -/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
| /MALE
-/MALE
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Pemail OSMANOVIC
Bajro OSMANOVIC
Juso OSMANOVIC
Mehmedalija OSMANOVIC
Meho OSMANOVIC
Mejo OSMANOVIC
Muhamed OSMANOVIC
Muhamed OSMANOVIC
Mujo OSMANOVIC
Mujo OSMANOVIC
Ramo OSMANOVIC
Red¥o OSMANOVIC
Sefer OSMANOVIC

Smajo OSMANOVIC

Mujo SABANOVIC

/MALE
-/MALE
/MALE
/MALE
/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
/MALE
/MALE
-/MALE
-/MALE
/MALE
/MALE
/MALE
-/MALE
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ANNEX VI

[Omitted pursuant to Rule 73 bis(D) of the Rules and the Decision of the Trial
Chamber dated 8 November 2006]
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ANNEX VII

Case No. IT-03-67-PT Vojislav Segelj
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VICTIMS FROM “GREATER SARAJEVO”

PARAGRAPH 24
DATE | LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
June 1992. | LJESEVO FAZLIC, Suljo 1933/MALE
FAZLIC, Munira 1936/FEMALE
FAZLIC, Hasan 1945/MALE
FAZLIC, Arif 1958/ MALE
FAZLIC, Safet 1963/MALE
FAZLIC, Ibrahim 1948/MALE
FAZLIC, Huso 1928/ MALE
FAZLIC, Amir 1964/MALE
MASNOPITA, Munir 1945/MALE
MASNOPITA, Fadil 1933/MALE
MASNOPITA, Mehmed | 1940/MALE
MASNOPITA, Husnija | 1921/FEMALE
MASNOPITA, Mujo 1951/MALE
MASNOPITA, Jasmin | 1955/MALE
MASNOPITA, Mensur | 1947/MALE
SULJIC, Zubejda 1930/FEMALE
NUHIC, Nijaz 1961/MALE
AVDUKIC, Camil 1935/MALE
AVDUKIC, Izet 1963/MALE
KARAVDIC, Asim 1936/MALE
OMANOVIC, Arif 1949/MALE
FAZLIC, Meho 1923/MALE
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
Summer, ZUC TIRIC, Avdo UNKNOWN/MALE
1993
Suminer, ZUC SKENDOQO, Nermin UNKNOWN/MALE
1993
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ANNEX VIII

[Omitted pursuant to Rule 73 bis(D) of the Rules and the Decision of the Trial
Chamber dated 8 November 2006]
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ANNEX IX

Case No. IT-03-67-PT Vojislav Se¥elj
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ANNEX IX

VICTIMS FROM MOSTAR
PARAGRAPH 26
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS - YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
June 1992. UBORAK CORIC, Bajro 1956/MALE
BENCA, NedZad 1970/MALE
SMAIJIC, Hajdo 1938/ MALE
| OSMANOVIC, Enver 1955/MALE
DELAGIC, Admir 1970/MALE
KELECIJA, Salko 1953/MALE
SAKRAK, Ferid 1954/MALE
ALIC, Meho 1962/MALE
KOSPO, Asim 1934/MALE
NUHIC, Mujo 1931/MALE
MEZET, Enes 1960/MALE
CORIC, Himzo 1958/MALE
? KANIZA, Jusuf ' 1928/MALE"
.| MRKONIJIC, Semsudin = | 1947/MALE" *
SALCIN; Nédzad 1953/MALE
ZADRO, Petar- 1916/MALE
RAHIMIC Meho 19/MALE
KORDIC, Ljubo 1921/MALE
MANJURA, Mehmed 1938/MALE
JAZVIN, Salih - 1924/MALE
SINANOVIC; Bego 1943/MALE
SALCIN, Osman 1922/MALE
MIHALJ, Stjepan 1925/MALE
MIHALYJ, Marko 1929/MALE
PEHILJ, Mujo 1945/MALE
JURIC, Jelka 1940/FEMALE
HASIC, Omer 1953/MALE
SALCIN Enver 1947/MALE
JURCIC, Kreimir 1930/MALE
CORIC, Smajo 1930/MALE
SIMIDZIJA ‘Muhamed 1955/MALE
JURIC, Danica™ 1949/FEMALE
POLCTC‘ Bedir ' 1941/MALE
§K§EGRO Soﬁla 1940/FEMALE
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CULJAK, Stefa
OMANOVIC, Alija
JAPALAK, Salko
DELALIC, Fadil
BUBALO, Husein
ZUKIC, Mehmed

1932/FEMALE
1928/MALE
1927/ MALE
1936/MALE
1936/MALE
1938/MALE

HADZIHAJRIC, Hamdija | 1937/MALE

RAHIMIC, Semir
TURKIC, Salko
DUZEVIC, Mile
BLAZEVIC, Stjepan
HAJRIZAJ, Bajram
MIKULIC, Dragica
KELECIJA, Ibro -

; PUCE, Mustafa
DUMPOR Omer '

MARIC Ramo ‘
PRSKALO Tvan
HASIC Tidza
PUZIC Sead

KGKOTOVIC Zeljko :
‘ KLEPO Ferid

CARAPINA Petar

' KUKO Ibro ‘

BU§IC Stipe
JAPALAK, Ibrahim
OMANOVIC, Bajro
BREKALO, Hava

| KUKO, Ramg"

GUBELHC Zaim
KORDIC ‘Mara
KARABEG Salih
ALIBEGOVIC, Dzafer
KASALO, I—fasan \
KASALO A1d B
KASALG Adls
SLIPICEVIC Esad
SESTIC, eralem |
FURIC, Mario

13 UKLO erzo

JUKLO, Enes ~ "
3UKLO Jasmm '
ISIC Safet

1953/MALE
1934/MALE
1926/MALE
1944/MALE
1940/MALE
1938/FEMALE
1932/MALE
| 1961/MALE
| 1958/MALE
| 1966/MALE
| 1936/MALE
1957/FEMALE
1949/MALE
1968/MALE
| 1949/MALE
1926/MALE
1956/MALE
| 1948/MALE
1939/MALE
| 1945/MALE
1914/FEMALE
| 1930/MALE
1933/MALE
1923/FEMALE
1943/MALE
1941/MALE
1929/MALE
1961/MALE
| 1963/MALE
1950/MALE
1952/MALE
1968/MALE
1965/MALE
| 1968/MALE
1975/MALE
1953/MALE
1925/’MALE

Annex IX
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SEFIC, Edin 1952/MALE
SEFIC, Sasa 1976/MALE
DELIC, Fuad 1946/MALE
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
June 1992. SUTINA BESLIMAJ, Beslim 1940/MALE
BOSKOVIC, Dane 1941/ MALE
CATIC, Mirsad 1950/MALE
- |JERKIC, Vice | 1937/MALE
LKOVACEVIC, Zurahid | 1948/MALE
~'|'KUKO; Senad 1956/MALE
.| MANDURIC, Ljubo | 1936/MALE
| MILETIC, Tlija 1945/MALE
ROZIC, Ante 1935/MALE
ROZIC, Petar 1918/MALE
REDZEP, Ivan 52 years old/MALE
SELAK, Ekrem 1949/MALE
SIMIDZITA, Murat | 1952/MALE
{ SUNJIC, Ivan -/MALE =~
Annex 1X 3 Vojislav Seselj
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ANNEX X

VICTIMS FROM NEVESINJE
PARAGRAPH 27
DATE LOCATION OF VICTIMS YEAR OF
KILLINGS | | | BIRTH/SEX
June 1992. | LIPOVACA | ALIBASIC, Emina 1965/FEMALE
ALIBASIC, Senada 1968/FEMALE
ALIBASIC, Habiba 1939/FEMALE
| ALICIC, Saja | 1968/FEMALE
. | ALICIC, Fadila 1960/FEMALE
~ | ALICIC, Nefa | 1927/FEMALE
| ALICIC, Mejra 1958/FEMALE
| ALI(*:IC ‘Habiba 1953/FEMALE
ALICIC ,Mejra 1956/FEMALE
ALICIC, Husein 1984/MALE
ALICIC Merima 1987/FEMALE
| ALICIC, Nazﬂ(a | 1981/FEMALE |
ALICIC Lejla ™ | 1985/FEMALE
ALICIC Saudin | 1987/MALE
BRAJEVIC, Pulsa | 1935/FEMALE |
KASUNOVIC, Tida 1924/FEMALE |
MAHINIC, Lejla 1985/FEMALE
MAHINIC Omer 1982/MALE '
| MAHINIC, Tbrahim | 1980/MALE -
MAHINIC, Ajla 1991/FEMALE
| MAI;IINIC Hava 1923/FEMALE
MAHINIC, Munira 1956/FEMALE
MAHINIC; Fata 1922/FEMALE
MAHINIC, Fehma 1934/FEMALE
OMERIKA ‘Hasinija | 1950/FEMALE
OERIKA; “Amina 1990/FEMALE
PLOSKIC Agan | 199UMALE
| PLOSKIC; Samra | 1988/FEMALE
PLOSKIC; At 1986/FEMALE
PLOSKIC, Ajla 1991/FEMALE
PLOSKIC, Amar 1987/MALE "~
PLOSKIC, Hajta 1964/FEMALE
PLOSKIC, Mejta - 1936/FEMALE
PLOSKIC, Emin 1991/MALE
PLosKIC Séhija 1961/FEMALE

Annex X
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SIPKOVIC, Ferida
SIPKOVIC, Nura
SIPKOVIC, Huso
§IPKOVIC new-born
COPELJ Zejna
COPELJ, Alka

COPELJ, Nermina

1965/FEMALE
1938/FEMALE
1988/MALE
1992/
1930/FEMALE
1937/FEMALE
1968/FEMALE

[One table with victims killed at Borasnica Mountain omitted pursuant to Rule 73
bis(D) of the Rules and the Decision of the Trial Chamber dated 8 November 2006/

DATE LOCATION OF VICTIMS YEAR OF
BODIES ; BIRTH/SEX
June 1992. TELECA ALIBASIC Sahh 197S/MALE
LASTVA ALIBASIC, Mustafa | 1934/MALE
ALICIC, Halil 1956/MALE
ALK‘:IC Alija-: 1923/MALE.
ALICIC, Mujo 1929/MALE
ALICIC, Alija 1952/MALE
ALICIC, Mehmed 1975/MALE
ALICIC, Becir 1954/MALE
BRAJEVIC, Alija | 1971/MALE
| ’BRAJEVIC Kasim 1963/MALE
BRAJEVIC, Mustafa | 1932/MALE
COPELI, Serif 1959/MALE
COPELJ, Mustafa 1937/MALE "
COPELJ, Dervo 1927/MALE'
COPELY) Esad + 1972/MALE
éOPELJ Tbrahim 1970/MALE
KASUNOVIC, Tbro 1955/MALE
KASUNOVIC, Camil | 1953/MALE
MAHINIC! Alija 1928/MALE
MAHINIC, Adem 1955/MALE
MAHINIC, Hajdar 1933/MALE
OMERIKA, Mujo 1931/MALE
PLOSKIC, Mustafa 1962/MALE
PLOSKIC Hasan - 1958/MALE
PLOSKIC, Huso 1956/MALE
PLOSKIC, Avdo 1937/MALE
SIPKOVIC! Aim 1974/MALE
SIPKOVIC, Habib 1962/ MALE
SI’PK’OVIC Hasan

1921/MALE

. Annex X
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DATE LOCATION OF VICTIMS YEAR OF
BODIES BIRTH/SEX

JUNE 1992. ZUUEMLJE BARALIJA, Hamid UNKNOWN/MALE
BRAJEVIC, Jusuf UNKNOWN/MALE
CATIC, Mujo UNKNOWN/MALE
CATIC, Ibro UNKNOWN/MALE
CATIC, Dulsa UNKNOWN/MALE
CATIC, Ema UNKNOWN/MALE
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